Version 8.0 User Guide

Entire Contents Copyright 1988-2016, CyberMetrics Corporation All Rights Reserved Worldwide.

GTL8.0.0.653-04042016

U.S. GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS
This software and documentation are provided with RESTRICTED RIGHTS. Use, duplication, or disclosure by the Government
is subject to restrictions as set forth in subdivision (b)(3)(ii) of The Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause at
252.227-7013. Contractor/manufacturer is CyberMetrics Corporation.

TRADEMARK ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
All CyberMetrics Corporation products are trademarks or registered trademarks of CyberMetrics Corporation. All other brand
and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.

CONTACT INFORMATION
CyberMetrics Corporation
1523 West Whispering Wind Drive
Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85085 USA
Toll-free: 1-800-777-7020 (USA)
Direct: (480) 922-7300
Fax: (480) 922-7400
www.cybermetrics.com
Technical support is available during normal business hours, Mountain Standard Time:
1-800-777-7020 ext. 363
support@cybermetrics.com
www.cybermetrics.com
Note: technical support cannot be provided unless the user has a current maintenance agreement.

Table of Contents
Welcome

5

Chapter One: Installation

6

System Requirements............................................................................................................. 6
How to Install........................................................................................................................ 6
If Installation Fails............................................................................................................... 11
License Registration............................................................................................................. 11
How to Uninstall.................................................................................................................. 11
CyberMetrics/GAGEtrak Lite Directory................................................................................................... 11
CyberMetrics/GAGEtrak Lite Program Group.......................................................................................... 11

Advanced: Installing Multiple Instances.................................................................................. 12
Installation Instructions (for Multiple Instances)...................................................................................... 12

Chapter Two: Program Conventions

13

Application Settings............................................................................................................. 13
Change Database................................................................................................................. 14
Help Menu.......................................................................................................................... 15
Navigation Menu.................................................................................................................. 15
Tools Menu ........................................................................................................................ 16
Master Tabs........................................................................................................................ 16
Record Navigation Bar.......................................................................................................... 17
Record View Options............................................................................................................ 17
Details View.......................................................................................................................................... 17
Grid View.............................................................................................................................................. 18
Sorting Records in Grid View....................................................................................................... 18
Grouping Records in Grid View.................................................................................................... 18
Filtering Records in Grid View...................................................................................................... 19
Exporting Records from Grid View............................................................................................... 19

Find/Replace....................................................................................................................... 20
Pop-Up Calendar for Date Fields............................................................................................ 21
Drop-down Lists.................................................................................................................. 21
Editing and Shortcut Keys..................................................................................................... 22
Field Editing and Selection Keys............................................................................................................ 22
Grid View Keyboard Shortcuts............................................................................................................... 22

Chapter Three: Settings

23

Settings – Information Tab.................................................................................................... 23
Settings – Calibration Tab..................................................................................................... 24

Skip Days and Skip Dates..................................................................................................................... 25
Date Formats.............................................................................................................................. 25
Gage Status.......................................................................................................................................... 26

Settings – Automatic Numbering Tab..................................................................................... 26

Chapter Four: Procedures

27

Procedures – Procedure Text Tab........................................................................................... 27
Cloning a Procedure.............................................................................................................................. 28
Renaming a Procedure......................................................................................................................... 28
CalPro Calibration Procedures............................................................................................................... 28

Chapter Five: Gages

29

Gages – Information Tab....................................................................................................... 29
Cloning a Gage..................................................................................................................................... 30
Renaming a Gage................................................................................................................................. 31

Gages – Calibration Schedule Tab.......................................................................................... 31
Gages – Test Points Tab........................................................................................................ 33
Link Reference Standards..................................................................................................................... 34
Create Test Points................................................................................................................................. 35

Gages – Procedures Tab....................................................................................................... 36

Chapter Six: Calibrations

37

Calibrations – Information Tab............................................................................................... 37
Information Pane.................................................................................................................................. 37
Results Pane......................................................................................................................................... 38
Accounting Pane................................................................................................................................... 38
Miscellaneous Pane.............................................................................................................................. 39
Certificate Button.................................................................................................................................. 39

Calibrations – Measurements Tab.......................................................................................... 40
Calibrations – Procedures Tab............................................................................................... 41
Calibrations – Attachments Tab............................................................................................. 41

Chapter Seven: Reports

42

Open Reports...................................................................................................................... 44
Report Filter........................................................................................................................ 45
Viewing Reports................................................................................................................... 46
Report Descriptions.............................................................................................................. 47

Index

48

Welcome
Welcome to GAGEtrak Lite. GAGEtrak Lite provides effective gage, calibration and procedure management as well as
streamlined reporting, all within a simplified, touchscreen-friendly interface. Because GAGEtrak Lite is touchscreen-friendly, it
gives you the option to deploy as a standalone solution on a Windows tablet or on a standard PC and innovative split-screen
views give each user the flexibility to simultaneously display record details and a data grid.
Transitioning to GAGEtrak Lite calibration software is quick and easy, whether you’re starting from scratch or need custom data
import services. GAGEtrak Lite installs in minutes and with its simple interface and cloning tool, you can begin entering and
tracking your devices right away.
Using GAGEtrak Lite instead of spreadsheets, index cards or the like, will not only help you improve efficiency, avoid common
mistakes and reduce costs, but will also help you assure compliance with international quality standards and pass future audits
with ease.
As you read through this guide, keep in mind that the screenshots shown may differ slightly from your software, depending on
your operating system and settings.
Let’s get started!

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Welcome

5

Chapter One: Installation
Before installation, it is recommended to close all other programs.

System Requirements
Recommended Hardware and OS Requirements
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Windows 7, 8 or 10 (64 Bit recommended)
Microsoft 4.6 .NET (provided if not installed)
Hard disk with 350 MB of free space
4 GB RAM required; 8 GB recommended
Pentium 2.0 GHz CPU required; 3.00 GHz or higher recommended
Display: 1920 x 1080 (16:9 widescreen) for optimal presentation or in 4:3 aspect ratio, 1280 x 1024 minimum
Mouse or compatible pointing device
Ink-jet or laser printer for printing reports (reports can also be emailed as PDF files)

Network Requirements (Optional - only for multi-user networking)
• Local Area Network
SQL Server Database Requirements (Optional)
• Microsoft SQL Server 2014 (32 Bit or 64 Bit)
• Microsoft SQL Server 2012 (32 Bit or 64 Bit)
• Microsoft SQL Server 2008 (32 Bit or 64 Bit)

How to Install
1. Whether you have downloaded your software or requested it on physical media, launch the GAGEtrak Lite executable
(.exe) file; the GAGEtrak Lite Setup screen will open; simply click Install to begin.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter One: Installation

6

2. The GAGEtrak Lite Setup Wizard will open; click Next.

3. Read the GAGEtrak Lite software license agreement; if you accept the terms, check the corresponding checkbox and
then click Next. If you do not accept the terms, please cancel installation. You may also print this agreement from this
screen for future reference.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter One: Installation

7

4. It is always recommend that you install to the default location. To do so, simply click Next in the screen below. If for
some reason you need to change the default installation location, click Change; browse to and select the desired
location. Click OK on that window and then back on the screen shown below, click Next.

5. Choose the type of database to create: select Sample Database to create a database with sample data or select Starter
Database (empty) to get started entering your own data. After selection, click Next.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter One: Installation

8

6. If you are satisfied with all choices up to this point, click Install. If not, click Back to review and change selections.

7. The Data Utility will now open in order to create the database you previously selected. For this example, we are using
a sample database. In the Connection Name field, name your database. Select the appropriate Data Source Type (use
Standard unless instructed by your IT team to select Microsoft SQL Server). The Database File Name field is
automatically populated; use the default value unless instructed otherwise. Click Next.

8. When this process is complete, you will receive the following confirmation message; click OK to close it.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter One: Installation

9

9. Back on the Data Utility window, click Finish.

10. Click Finish in the Setup Wizard screen:

11. Successful installation is confirmed; click Close.

12. Launch GAGEtrak Lite by locating its program group (CyberMetrics) in the program list in the Windows Start menu.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter One: Installation

10

If Installation Fails
If, for any reason, you can’t install your software or you receive any error messages during installation, try reinstalling. If installation
fails again, please write down any error messages and call tech support at 1-800-777-7020 for further instructions.

License Registration
A trigger code is required to register your GAGEtrak Lite license. After installation, obtain this code using the instructions below.
If this is not completed within 30 days of installation, the software will inform you that the trial period has expired; obtaining a
trigger code will remove this expiration. Follow these instructions at each workstation on which GAGEtrak Lite is installed.
1. In GAGEtrak Lite, click the application icon
in the upper left corner and then go to Help -> About. In the
About window, enter the Serial Number that is located on a sticker within your product packaging and then click the
Register License button; the Register License window will open.
2. Click the Get Trigger Code Online button or open a Web browser window and go to:
http://www.cybermetrics.com/onlinetriggers. Enter the required information on the web page and then click OK. On
the next screen, enter the Code Entry and Computer ID numbers from GAGEtrak Lite’s Register License window and
click Get Code.
3. Your trigger code will then be displayed; copy it and paste it into the Trigger Code field in GAGEtrak Lite’s Register
License window and then click OK.
4. Click OK on the confirmation message and then click OK in the About window.
Your license will remain registered for the current Windows account on the workstation even if GAGEtrak Lite is reinstalled in the future.
If you have any difficulty generating a trigger code, please contact tech support at 1-800-777-7020 or support@cybermetrics.com.

How to Uninstall
To uninstall, go to the Windows Control Panel -> Programs and Features -> Uninstall or change a program, select GAGEtrak Lite
and click Uninstall. Once it has been uninstalled, simply delete the directory and the program group.

CyberMetrics/GAGEtrak Lite Directory
Windows 7 and Windows 8 users: by default, GAGEtrak Lite installs in C:\Program Files (x86)\CyberMetrics...
The install directory can be modified during installation, so a different destination directory may have been selected.

CyberMetrics/GAGEtrak Lite Program Group
Click the Windows Start button and click All Programs. Right click the CyberMetrics program group and select Delete.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter One: Installation

11

Advanced: Installing Multiple Instances
In most cases, it is not necessary to install more than one instance of GAGEtrak Lite on a single computer. If you have
purchased multiple licenses and you intend to host GAGEtrak Lite on a Remote Desktop Server or Citrix farm, however, it will
often be necessary to install more than one instance. For example, if you have a location in Dayton and another in Detroit,
and each location needed to maintain their own, separate database, you would have to give each location its own installation
directory; a single instance of the GAGEtrak Lite executable can only be connected to one database at a time. If you plan on
hosting GAGEtrak Lite in this way, or have another reason for installing more than one instance of the product on a single
computer, you will need to obtain the GtLiteInstaller.msi from CyberMetrics technical support. Once you have the .msi, you can
run the standard GAGEtrak Lite Setup.exe provided on your installation media and follow this base installation by running the
GtLiteInstaller.msi file to create any additional installation directories you may need, i.e., one directory for each new location, etc.
It is best to run the GtLiteInstaller.msi from the Windows Command prompt; details are provided below.

Installation Instructions (for Multiple Instances)
First, install the base product and prerequisites by running the GAGEtrak Lite Setup.exe file provided with your installation
media. This will insure that any prerequisites for GAGEtrak Lite are installed and it will establish your first installation directory.
Once the initial setup is complete, you will need to open the Windows Command Prompt as an administrator. Change directories
to the location GtLiteInstaller.msi file and type the following in the Command line:
msiexec /I GtLiteinstaller.msi MSINEWINSTANCE=1 TRANSFORMS=”:I01”

This will launch the GAGEtrak Lite setup as before, but you will have the opportunity to change the directory for the second
instance and create a second database for that installation instance i.e. a second directory and database named for another
facility that will use this instance.
If you need to install a third instance, you will use the same path as above, but you will need to change the last number in the
“TRANSFORMS=” to a numeral “2” (and a numeral “3” for another install, etc.)
Example: Creating a 3rd install on the same host
msiexec /I GtLiteInstaller.msi MSINEWINSTANCE=1 TRANSFORMS=“:I02”
Note: We use a “2” for a third install because we started at a base “0” for the very first installation.
Once completed, you will have only a single Program Group for GAGEtrak Lite, but you will have multiple directories for each
instance there will be multiple installations listed in the Windows Add/Remove Programs in the Control Panel. You will have
to manually create the GAGEtrak Lite shortcut icons for each of the directories and each install will need to be uninstalled
separately if they must be remove from the host at some point.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter One: Installation

12

Chapter Two: Program Conventions
To save time and ensure consistency, GAGEtrak Lite uses program conventions, which are standard commands and design
elements that make the different windows and forms operate in the same way. You can use these conventions to navigate
through, add, edit and delete records. Other conventions help you retrieve and print records. Shortcut keys help you save data
entry time and avoid mistakes. You should become familiar with these conventions before you begin using GAGEtrak Lite.

Application Settings
Click the application icon
in the upper left corner of the program window; Application Settings are displayed. To enable
Touch Screen mode, check the associated checkbox; this option increases the size of items on forms for easier use on touch
screen devices. The default Record Page Size is 1000, which means that the program will retrieve from the database and
display 1000 records at a time in grid view. Any changes made to Application Settings will require a restart of the application.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Two: Program Conventions

13

Change Database
Click the application icon
options are available:

in the upper left corner of the program window and select Change Database. The following

Click the Current Connection icon to view or edit the current database connection information. After filling out the necessary
information and testing the connection, click Save.

GAGEtrak Lite provides a data connection tool that allows you to save and edit several connections (to utilize multiple
databases), making it simple to connect to another GAGEtrak Lite data source without having to re-enter the connection
information. Click the New Connection icon to create and save a new database connection. After filling out the necessary
information and testing the connection, click Save.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Two: Program Conventions

14

Help Menu
Click the application icon
available:

in the upper left corner of the program window and select Help. The following options are

Select About if you want to see information about the program, such as technical support contacts, software version number
and database, license and system information.
Click the Help icon to view GAGEtrak Lite’s Help System (same content as the user guide). Use the Search tab to find a specific
term, select a topic from the Contents tab or browse an alphabetical list of topics in the Index tab.

Navigation Menu
The navigation menu can stay visible at all times or it can be undocked (by clicking the pushpin icon) to access it only when
needed, opening up more workspace.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Two: Program Conventions

15

Tools Menu
Available in all entry screens, the Tools menu (in the Ribbon) contains common program functions and by default, is minimized.
Click Tools to temporarily access the menu or to make it remain open, right-click anywhere in the bar that contains the Tools
menu and deselect Minimize the Ribbon:

This makes the Ribbon visible:

Use the Save function here (or Ctrl + S) to save all record modifications.

Master Tabs
The Master Tab feature permits multiple forms to be simultaneously open, for instance, Gages, Calibrations and Procedures, so
that you can quickly switch back and forth between them. You can even have multiple instances of the same tab open at once,
like Gages, to compare gage records or view the records in different formats. The tab highlighted in blue is the active tab.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Two: Program Conventions

16

Record Navigation Bar
Use the record navigation bar to navigate through your records. The main record navigation bar is located at the bottom left
corner of the form; the record navigation bar for a subset of records is located toward the top of the subset record.

From left to right, the record navigation buttons perform the following functions:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Go to the first record in the data set.
Go to the previous record in the data set.
Go to the next record in the data set.
Go to the last record in the data set.
Add a new record.
Delete the current record (deletion confirmation will ensue).

Record View Options
GAGEtrak Lite provides various options for viewing records: details view, grid view and split-screen views (horizontal or vertical)
that simultaneously display record details and a data grid. Details View displays one record at a time; grid view displays several.
The view that was most recently selected will be retained as the default view the next time you open that entry screen.

Details View
To see the Details View of any record, click the Details View icon:

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

. Shown here is the Details View of Gages.

Chapter Two: Program Conventions

17

Grid View
Click the Grid View icon
. Grid View operates similarly to a spreadsheet program, displaying many records at once, so it can
be a more efficient interface for adding or modifying your records. Each row represents a record and each column represents a
field. In Grid View, you can add, change and view records, resize column widths, filter records, group records and rearrange
column positions.

Click on a row to select that record. If you were to then click the Details View icon, you would see the Details View of that record.
When a record is selected, you can delete it by clicking the Delete icon in the record navigation bar; deletion confirmation will ensue.
Double click in a field to alter the contents of that field. Always save record modifications by clicking the Save icon

.

To change the width of a column, click a column gridline and drag it to the desired width.

Sorting Records in Grid View
Each column header contains the name of the field that it represents. When you click a column header, you sort your records
by that field.

Grouping Records in Grid View
In grid view, if you want to group your gages by type, for instance, you would click and drag the Gage Type column header up to
the blue bar directly above it. You can expand the list by clicking the small arrow to the left of the type.

To remove grouping, hover your mouse over the group; click the X that appears in the group’s box:

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Two: Program Conventions

18

Filtering Records in Grid View
Each column header contains a Filter icon . Click that icon to see the filtering options. In the example below, gage records are
filtered to show gages whose Gage ID contains MIC (filtering for micrometers). After entering your filter criteria, click the Filter
button. When no filter is active, the filter icon in that column is gray; when a filter is active, the filter icon is blue. To remove a
filter, click the blue filter icon and then click Clear Filter. Click the X in the upper right corner of the filter window to close it.

After filtering records, you can save your filter criteria for future quick access. Simply click the Save Filter icon , enter a name
for your filter and then click OK. To use that filter later, click the Load Filter icon , select the filter name and click OK.

Exporting Records from Grid View
To export records from Grid View, click the Export icon
name for your file and click OK.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

, select an export format, browse to a destination location, enter a

Chapter Two: Program Conventions

19

Find/Replace
At the bottom of the Navigation Menu, click the Find/Replace tab. Enter your search criteria (and replacement criteria, if desired)
and click Find Next; you will be taken to the first occurrence of that value in your current record set. This feature can be used to
simply locate specific records, of course, but additionally, it can be used to correct an error, such as a misspelling in a dropdown list of values, as shown below. Search results are displayed only within grid view or either of the split views.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Two: Program Conventions

20

Pop-Up Calendar for Date Fields
You can enter dates by choosing them from a pop-up calendar instead of manually typing them. Whenever you’re entering
information in a filter or data entry screen that contains a date field, click the Calendar icon in that field to open the calendar:

If the date field is blank when the calendar is opened, then the date highlighted on the calendar will be the current date. If there
is a date in the field, the calendar will show that date in gray and today’s date in blue. Click the left or right arrow in the calendar
header to scroll to the desired month and year and then click a day to select it. The selected date will populate the date field.

Drop-down Lists
Drop-down list arrows indicate that a field contains a list of values. When you click the arrow, it presents the list in a scrollable
box. Click an item in the list to select it. There are two types of drop-down lists: self-building lists and value lists.
A self-building drop-down list allows you to manually enter a new value which is automatically added to the list for future
selection, for instance, the Type field in Gages:

A value list contains data that is entered only via the main data entry point, for example, the Status drop-down list in the Gages
-> Information tab. Values for this field can only be entered within the Settings -> Calibration tab. The new status value would
then be available in the Status drop-down list within Gages.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Two: Program Conventions

21

Editing and Shortcut Keys
You can use these keyboard shortcuts to save time when you’re entering records.

Field Editing and Selection Keys
Key(s)

Function

SHIFT RGT ARROW
CTRL SHIFT RGT ARROW
SHIFT LFT ARROW
CTRL SHIFT LFT ARROW
CTRL C or CTRL INSERT
CTRL V or SHIFT INSERT

Extend the selection or deselect one character to the right
Extend the selection or deselect one word to the right
Extend the selection or deselect one character to the left
Extend the selection or deselect one word to the left
Copy the selection into Windows Clipboard
Paste text from Windows Clipboard

Grid View Keyboard Shortcuts
Key(s)

Function

TAB or RIGHT ARROW
ENTER
END
SHIFT TAB or LEFT ARROW
HOME
DN ARROW
CTRL DN ARROW
CTRL END
UP ARROW
CTRL UP ARROW
CTRL HOME

Move to the next field (to the right)
Move to the next field (downward)
Move to the last field in the current record
Move to the previous field
Move to the first field in the current record
Move to the current field in the next record
Move to the current field in the last record
Move to the last field in the last record
Move to the current field in the previous record
Move to the current field in the first record
Move to the first field in the first record

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Two: Program Conventions

22

Chapter Three: Settings
Before you begin entering records, we recommend that you first configure GAGEtrak Lite. From the main menu, select Settings.

Settings – Information Tab
Enter your company’s information in this form.

Field/Button

Description

Certificate of Calibration
Statement
Failure Notice Statement

This statement is included in the Certificate of Calibration document. This field extends as you type to allow
for longer statements.
This statement is included in the Calibration Failure Notice document. This field extends as you type to allow
for longer statements.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Three: Settings

23

To insert your logo, use the Insert Object or Paste Logo buttons. Ideally, your logo will be 200 pixels wide x 84 pixels high.
If you already have a logo file (.jpg, .png or .gif) click Insert Object and then browse to and select the file; the graphic will be
displayed in the Logo field. If you do not have a logo file, but your logo is displayed in another document for instance, you can
use a screen capture program to capture the graphic and then copy it to the Windows clipboard. In GAGEtrak Lite, you would
then click the Paste Logo button and the graphic will be displayed in the Logo field. Your logo will be shown on reports:

Settings – Calibration Tab
The Due List pane at the top of this form contains the following fields:
Field/Button

Description

Time Range
Fields
Include gages...

If you enter 30 days, for instance, then gages with due dates from now until 30 days from now will be shown as due.
Gages with due dates outside of 30 days will not show as due.
Include past due gages in calibration due reports.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Three: Settings

24

Skip Days and Skip Dates
GAGEtrak Lite lets you define dates that you want skipped when it calculates calibration due dates. These days, called
skip dates or skip days, might include holidays, vacation periods or plant shutdown periods. To skip days of the week (like
weekends), check the box next to each day of the week you want to skip.
To skip specific dates, enter those dates as either single dates or as a range. Enter as many skip dates as necessary. To delete a
skip date, simply highlight and delete the contents of the field.

If a calculated calibration due date falls on a skip day or date, GAGEtrak Lite schedules it on the following working day or the
previous working day, depending on the Skip Direction setting for each gage. Here in the Calibration tab, you set the Default
Skip Date Direction which is used for any gage that does not have an individual skip direction applied.
Changes made to skip days and dates will not automatically change any existing due dates. Only due dates calculated after the
changes are made will have the skip days and dates taken into account. Recalculate any existing due dates to use the new skip
day or skip date settings.
If you manually enter a calibration due date, GAGEtrak Lite won’t apply your skip dates to it.

Date Formats
GAGEtrak Lite supports all of the available numeric date formats within Windows. For example, you can represent the date of
November 1, 2016 as 11/1/16, 11/01/16, 11/1/2016, 16/11/1, 16/1/11, or 2016/11/1. Because GAGEtrak’s reports use only
numeric dates, you can select only numeric date formats. Therefore, you can’t use dates like “November 1, 2016.”
As a precaution, you may want to verify your date settings in Windows Control Panel. Click the Windows Start button and
navigate to Control Panel -> Region and Language Options. The date formats that you enter into GAGEtrak Lite must match the
Windows date setting; otherwise, errors will occur while you’re running the program.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Three: Settings

25

Gage Status
At the bottom of the Calibration form are gage status settings. The values shown here appear in the Status drop-down list in
Gages. Any status whose corresponding checkbox is checked will be shown as due for calibration. For a status like Lost, for
instance, the gage will not be shown as due, since its due date would be moot.
The default statuses are Active, In-Active, Out for Repair, In Calibration and Lost. You can change these descriptions or add
additional ones as required by your company; for example, you may need to add Retired, Sealed or Loaned Out.

Settings – Automatic Numbering Tab
GAGEtrak Lite can automatically generate a number sequence for your Calibration Certificates and Gage IDs. Use this form to
set the desired format or leave the format fields blank for standard, incremental numbering. After deciding on a format, be sure
to enable the automatic numbering by checking the corresponding checkbox.
Use a question mark (?) for incremental letters and the pound sign (#) for incremental digits. For letters or numbers that will
not be incremental, enter the text as you want it to appear in the automatically generated number. These letters must all be
capitalized. If you want to include date information in the automatic number, use the following date codes in your format:
dd = numeric day of the month (01 to 31)		

ddd = text day of the week (Sun to Sat)

mm = numeric month (01 to 12)			

mmm = text month (Jan to Dec)

yy = two-digit year (16)				

yyyy = four-digit year (2016)

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Three: Settings

26

Chapter Four: Procedures
Select Procedures from the Main Records menu.

Procedures – Procedure Text Tab
Begin by clicking the New Record icon
and creating a unique procedure name. You can then paste copied content or
manually enter the content of each procedure. This form supports rich text formatting and insertion of tables, hyperlinks,
images, etc. After entering a procedure, be sure to save it.
GAGEtrak Lite maintains procedure history, so a procedure can only be edited before it’s used in a calibration record. Once it is
added to a calibration record, the procedure is locked down so no changes can be made to it.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Four: Procedures

27

Cloning a Procedure
Click Clone Procedure. In the ensuing window, enter a New Procedure Name and click Clone Procedure. A confirmation message
will appear; click OK.

The new procedure is then displayed; make changes as necessary and save it.

Renaming a Procedure
To change a procedure name, click the Rename Procedure button and then follow the on-screen instructions. When finished,
click OK and then click Yes in the ensuing confirmation message.

CalPro Calibration Procedures
To help save time when you’re entering procedures, CyberMetrics offers an invaluable product called CalPro. CalPro is a
database of complete step-by-step calibration procedures, covering everything from gage blocks to micrometers and calipers.
CalPro procedures are industry-proven, editable procedures that you can use in your GAGEtrak Lite database or use separately
for inclusion in your company’s quality manual. For information about purchasing CalPro, please contact CyberMetrics at
1-800-777-7020 or sales@cybermetrics.com or contact your distributor.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Four: Procedures

28

Chapter Five: Gages
To begin entering your gage records, select Gages from the main navigation menu.

Gages – Information Tab
To create a new gage record, click the New Record icon
between the available fields in the gage form.

in the record navigation bar. Use your mouse or tab key to move

This form contains the following fields:
Field/Button

Description

Gage ID

When creating a gage record, you must enter a unique alphanumeric identification code for each gage in this field (in
the Create New Gage window). For consistency and efficiency, you’ll need to develop your own ID numbering system.
Avoid using special characters in your IDs or other fields, such as quotation marks or ampersands. See the Settings
-> Automatic Numbering tab section for information about automatic numbering for gages.

Due / Next Due /
Past Due

Status
Ref. Standard

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

To select a particular gage record for viewing or editing, select a Gage ID from the drop-down list of existing gages.
To the right of the Gage ID field is a date field, the name and color of which change depending on the gage’s
calibration status. Upon creating a gage record, this field remains empty until the Calibration Schedule tab is
complete. If the gage’s Status is not set to show as due, this field will not be displayed, as its calibration status would
be moot. See the Settings -> Calibration tab section for how to set a status to show as due.
Use the drop-down list to select a status. This field is required. To add more choices to the Status field, see the
Settings -> Calibration tab section.
Check this checkbox to indicate that the record is for a calibration reference standard (such as a gage block or
reference weight), not a gage.

Chapter Five: Gages

29

NIST No.
Gage S/N
Asset No.
Model No.
Type
Unit of Meas.
Notes
Description
Storage Location
Current Location
Service Date
Retirement Date
Manufacturer
Owner

For reference standards only, enter the number that NIST (National Institute of Standards and Technology) provides
for traceability purposes. If it’s not marked on the reference standard, ask your supplier for the number.
Enter the gage manufacturer’s serial number (found on most gages).
In this field, enter the gage’s asset number (usually issued by your accounting department).
Use this field to store the model number of this gage.
Enter a classification of the type of gage (such as Variable, Attribute, Dial, Vernier, Hard, Digital or SPC). This field
contains a self-building drop-down list, i.e., any value you enter will available for selection when entering other gages.
Enter the unit by which the gage measures (such as In, mm, N, LBf, LBm, Ohms or mA). This field contains a selfbuilding drop-down list, i.e., any value you enter will available for selection when entering other gages.
Use this field to store any comments about the gage.
Enter a brief yet informative description of the gage.
Enter the gage’s storage or usual location (for example, Tool Crib–Bin 12).
This field contains the gage’s current location (such as Assembly Dept.).
Enter the date on which you first started using the gage.
In this field, enter the expected or actual date on which you stop using the gage. Usually this date is at the end of the
gage’s useful service life (typically 5-10 years) or at the expected date of major overhaul or maintenance.
Select or enter the manufacturer of the gage. This field contains a self-building drop-down list, i.e., any value you
enter will available for selection when entering other gages.
Select or enter the owner of the gage. This field contains a self-building drop-down list, i.e., any value you enter will
available for selection when entering other gages.

Cloning a Gage
If you want to copy a particular gage record, including its set of calibration test points and procedures, click the Clone Gage
button (located at the bottom of the Gages window). The Clone Gage window will appear. Enter a new Gage ID (or if you are
cloning a gage in a series and want to name the new gage similarly, select an existing Gage ID from the drop-down list and then
modify it to be a unique value).

Click OK. The new gage record will be displayed, allowing you to enter the gage’s unique information.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Five: Gages

30

Renaming a Gage
To change the Gage ID of a particular gage, click the Rename Gage button and then follow the on-screen instructions. When
finished, click OK and then click Yes in the ensuing confirmation message.

Gages – Calibration Schedule Tab
In this screen, you’ll set up the calibration schedule for each gage.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Five: Gages

31

Field/Button

Description

Projected
Calibration
Schedule
Last Cal Date

Once a schedule is set up and the information is refreshed, this field will auto-fill with the projected schedule.
When you add a new calibration record for the gage, the program automatically updates these dates, based on the
current frequency.
When you first enter the gage record, enter the gage’s last calibration date. Later, the program will automatically
update this field whenever you add a new calibration record for the gage.
This field shows the next calibration due date. It’s automatically updated whenever you add a new calibration
record for the gage (Next Due Date = Last Cal Date + Freq). You can also manually enter any date into this field. If
the current date is past the next due date, you’ll see Past Due below this field.
To calculate the next due date immediately after you’ve entered a calibration frequency and last calibration date,
click the Next Calib button. This allows you to calculate the next due date even if you don’t enter a calibration
record for the gage.
Enter how often the gage should be calibrated such as 45 DAYS. When the program calculates the next calibration
due date, it uses this value.

Next Due Date

Next Calib

Calibration
Frequency and
Calibration
Frequency UOM

In the Calibration Frequency field, enter a numeric value. In the Calibration Frequency UOM field, use the dropdown list to choose the calibration schedule type:
Days – the most common units; schedule is based on elapsed calendar days.
Weeks – each week equals seven days; schedule is based on elapsed calendar weeks.
Months – this option bases the schedule on months.
Years – each year equals 365 days; schedule is based on elapsed calendar years.
DOM (Day of Month) – this frequency unit allows you to set a day of the month on which the calibration will typically
be due. Set the calibration frequency to the number of months from the date of the last calibration. When you set
the frequency unit to DOM, an unlabeled field will appear, allowing you to enter the desired day of the month. For
example, if you want the calibration to be due on the 10th of the month, six months from the time it was last
calibrated, you would set the calibration frequency to 6, the unit of measure to DOM and the day to 10. DOM uses
the skip dates and skip days features, so the gage may not always be due exactly on the day set. If you enter a day
that is not in every month, such as 31, then the application will use the last day of the month for months with only
30 days.

Skip Direction

Calibrator

Last Calibrated By
Calibration Hours
Est. Calibration Cost

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

EOM (End of Month) – The next due date will be the last day of the appropriate month, based on the frequency unit.
For example, 6 EOM means every 6 months, but the program extends the Next Due Date to the end of the sixth
month. If you’re using skip dates, the program schedules the Next Due Date on the last working day of the month.
If the calibration date falls on a skip date, this determines whether to move the calibration date forward or
backward. Select the Default Skip Date Direction within the Settings -> Calibration tab. Each gage, however can
have its own skip direction set which would override the default setting.
Enter (or select from the drop-down list) the supplier that normally calibrates the gage (the calibration service
supplier). You can also set this field to In-house, a department or a technician’s name, if calibrated within your own
facility (simply type the information into this field). Later, you can use this information to select a group of gages due
for calibration by that calibrator.
The name of the user who last calibrated the gage appears in this field.
Enter the actual (or estimated) time it takes to calibrate the gage.
Enter an estimated calibration cost as to labor and other resources that will be used.

Chapter Five: Gages

32

Gages – Test Points Tab
Use these records to define the list of standards or test parameters that are measured when this gage is calibrated. Enter as
many as needed. Later, when you enter a calibration record for the gage, GAGEtrak Lite automatically copies this list to the
calibration record. It sorts and displays your calibration test points in ascending order, based on the Test Point Names.

The Test Points tab contains these fields:
Field/Button

Description

Test Point Name

Enter a meaningful test point name, for example, Outside Diameter Check. Each name must be unique. If you need to
use the same name for multiple test points, number or letter each name. For example, if you’re using CMM Check in
more than one name, then you should number the name for each standard. The names could look like this:
01. CMM Check, 02. CMM Check, 03. CMM Check. This numbering also lets you control the list’s sort order (the
program automatically keeps the list in alphabetical order by the Test Point Name value).
Under the Test Point Name field is a record navigation bar that pertains to this subset of records (test points). In the
screenshot above, for example, the bar shows that there are 13 test points for this gage.
Two types are available: Variable or Attribute. Select Variable for test points that have a value that you actually
measure (such as 0.502 inches). Select Attribute for pass/fail or visual types of checks. Attribute gages typically have
a pass/fail result and do not require that you document a measured result. GAGEtrak supports entries for attribute
gages by simply changing the Test Point Type for each test point record from V to A. By doing so, the form will
change to a format allowing for Pass/Fail values to be selected later in Calibration Measurements. Selecting Attribute
does not calculate accuracy of particular test points.
Indicate the units being measured, such as inches, mm or degrees.

Record
Navigation Bar
Test Point Type

Units

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Five: Gages

33

Decimals

Plus Tolerance

Minus Tolerance

Minimum

Nominal
Maximum

Comments

In this field, enter a number of decimal places. For instance, if you enter 5 in this field, the Minimum, Nominal and
Maximum values will be in the format #.#####. If you enter 0 in this field, those values would be displayed as whole
numbers.
Use this field to store the upper tolerance for the gage, as published by the manufacturer. GAGEtrak Lite uses this
information to calculate the maximum value for calibration test points. To enter this value as a percentage of the
nominal, enter the value followed by the percentage sign (for example, enter 1%). Be sure to double-check the
placement of decimal points; for example, 1% equals one percent and .1% equals one-tenth of a percent.
Enter the lower tolerance for this gage, as published by the manufacturer (use a positive value). GAGEtrak Lite uses
this information to calculate the minimum value for calibration test points. To enter this value as a percentage of
the nominal, enter the value followed by the percentage sign (for example, enter 1%). Be sure to double-check the
placement of decimal points; for example, 1% equals one percent and .1% equals one-tenth of a percent.
When you enter the nominal measurement, GAGEtrak Lite automatically calculates the minimum measurement,
based on the gage’s minus tolerance. This value is the minimum acceptable value for the gage when you measure
this test point (for example, 0.999).
Enter the nominal value for the gage when you measure this test point (for example, 1.000).
When you enter the nominal measurement, GAGEtrak Lite automatically calculates the maximum measurement,
based on the gage’s plus tolerance. This value is the maximum acceptable value for the gage when you measure this
test point (such as 1.001).
Use this field for any additional information about the test point.

Link Reference Standards
If you already have test points and need to define the master gage to be used, do so in Link Reference Standards. Reference
standards linked to test points help to establish traceability for each measurement and it is recommended that you enter
records in GAGEtrak Lite that are specified as reference standards (by checking the Ref. Standard checkbox on the Information
tab in Gages) so that they can be included on relevant test points. Some test points may require you to use more than one
reference master; for this reason, GAGEtrak Lite supports the selection of multiple master standards on a single test point to
insure accurate traceability in those cases.
Click the Link Reference Standards button. In the ensuing window, check the checkbox if this master gage will be used for all
test points. If it will be used only for the current test point, then uncheck the checkbox. In the Select Reference Standard field,
select the master gage that you will be using; you can select multiple master gages per test point.

Once finished, click OK. The information in this grid is then transferred to the grid at the bottom of the Test Points tab.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Five: Gages

34

Create Test Points
Use this form to save time when you have multiple calibration standards and their nominal values are evenly spaced (for
example, if you have a group of standards with the values 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6).

Field/Button

Description

Test Point Type

Select the type of test point: Variable or Attribute. Select Variable for those standards that have a value
that you actually measure (such as 0.502 inches). Select Attribute for pass/fail or visual types of checks.
Select the type of reference standard that will be used for this test point. This drop-down list will show
the Gage Type of every reference standard in the database.
Enter the portion of the name that will be the same for all of them. For example, let’s say that you’ve
entered 6 as your Number of Test Points and 1 as the Start Value. Also, you’ve chosen an Increment
Value of 1, with Inch as your Units of measure. If you enter Gage Block in this field, the resulting names
for your standards will be: 1. Gage Block (1 Inch) and 2. Gage Block (2 Inch).

Gage Type of Reference
Test Point Base Name

Number of Test Points
Starting Number
Decimals
Padded Number Length
Start Value
Increment Value
End Value

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

In this field, enter the number of standards.
Number (for the title) to begin the sequence.
This is the decimal format, i.e., the number of digits after the decimal point.
Enter the number of leading zeros for the title number.
Enter the smallest nominal value for the similar test point.
You can enter the difference between the sizes of the nominal values of the test points in this field, such as
.5 or .005.
GAGEtrak Lite calculates the end value for you, depending on the Number of Test Points, the Start
Value and the Increment Value.

Chapter Five: Gages

35

Plus Tolerance
Minus Tolerance
Units
Sample Test Point Name
Select Reference Standard
OK

Enter the plus tolerance for this test point group.
Enter the minus tolerance for this test point group.
In this field, enter the unit of measure that the test points share.
This field displays an example of a test point name based on the other information entered.
Select the master gage(s) to be used.
After filling out this form, click OK and the generated test points populate the Test Points form.

Gages – Procedures Tab
Procedure records must first be entered within Procedures and then will be available to link to a gage in this screen. Click the
New Record icon
(under the Procedure Name field) and then select a procedure from the Procedure Name drop-down list;
the Procedure Text will auto-fill. The text is not editable in this screen - only in the Procedures data entry area. Once a procedure
has been used in a calibration, however, even the main procedure record cannot be altered.
Under the Procedure Name field is a record navigation bar that pertains to this subset of records (procedures). In the screenshot
below, for example, the bar shows that there are 2 procedures for this gage (record 1 of 2). To add another procedure to the
gage, you would click the New Record icon in this bar and then select another procedure.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Five: Gages

36

Chapter Six: Calibrations
To enter calibration records, select Calibrations from the main navigation menu.

Calibrations – Information Tab
When you first open this screen, GAGEtrak Lite displays the most recent calibration record. If you filter for a group of gages, the
most recent record for the first gage in the group will appear.
To create a new calibration record, click the New Record icon
and then select the desired gage from the Gage ID drop-down.
GAGEtrak Lite automatically displays the date on which this gage was last calibrated and retrieves the test points for this gage.

The Information tab is divided in to four panes: Information, Results, Accounting and Miscellaneous.

Information Pane
Field/Button

Description

Calibration Frequency and
Calibration Frequency UOM
Next Due
Calibrated

These fields automatically display schedule information from the gage record.

By
Department
Calibration Type

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

This field will display the next due date based on the calibration frequency once the record is complete.
This field displays the date of calibration. By default, it is set to the current date and time, but can be
changed by clicking the icon at the right side of the field .
Select or enter the name of the person who calibrated the gage.
Select or enter the name of the department that used the gage before calibration.
Enter the type of work being performed, such as calibration, repair or rebuild.

Chapter Six: Calibrations

37

Results Pane
Field/Button

Description

Results

In this field, enter any results or comments (typically used for attribute-type gaging or dimensional layouts). Actual
calibration measurements need to be entered in the Measurements tab.
Choose the condition of the gage before calibration or adjustment. Select In for in-tolerance, Out for out-of-tolerance
or New for a new instrument that has not yet been calibrated. Prior to calibration, all test points of the instrument
must be within tolerance to have the As Found Condition field set to In.
Enter any action that may be required, such as Send out for Repair.
Select the final calibration status: Passed, Failed, Repaired or Limited. This field cannot be edited once the
calibration record has been completed, i.e., once the Accept checkbox has been checked.
If the gage has passed calibration, check this checkbox. Doing so alerts the program to automatically calculate the
next calibration due date.
Use this memo field to describe any other pertinent information, such as visual inspection notes. You can scroll
through this field if you need more room for text. Your certificates of calibration will include this field.

As Found
Condition
Action Required
Calibration
Status
Accept
Findings

Accounting Pane
Field/Button

Description

Est. Calibration Cost Projected calibration cost.
Costs
To track your costs, enter any expenses related to this calibration (such as internal labor/material costs or outside
calibration service costs).
Hours
There are two fields for hours. The Hours field on the right will display the estimated hours that you entered for this
gage in Gages. The Hours field on the left applies to this particular calibration. Enter the actual amount of time the
calibration required, or click the Start button to use the built-in calibration timer (see below).
Start / Stop
To time your calibration, click the Start button; its name will change to Stop. When you’re finished or if you need to
temporarily stop and resume later, click Stop and GAGEtrak Lite will automatically calculate the hours for you. The
timer is cumulative. The time is expressed in decimal hours (the smallest unit of time is 0.01 hours, which equals
6 tenths of a minute or 36 seconds).
Account No.
Enter an account number or other tracking number associated with the cost (examples include a job, purchase
order, invoice or customer number).
Certificate No.
Record the certificate number issued by the outside calibration provider or your company. You can either manually
and Get Certificate enter alpha-numeric information or you can use automatic numbering. If you want to use automatic numbering,
Number
you must first set up your numbering in the Settings -> Automatic Numbering tab. If using automatic numbering,
click the Get Certificate Number button and the next sequential number will be generated.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Six: Calibrations

38

Miscellaneous Pane
Field/Button

Description

Uncertainty

This field is for the uncertainty sum. You can obtain this value from the manufacturer; it’s expressed in units, such as
percentage (0.5%), proportion (0.005), or measurement (0.0001 inch).
Enter the relevant environmental conditions for the calibration: Humidity, Temperature, Pressure or any other factor
that may affect results.

Temperature,
Humidity,
Pressure, Other

Certificate Button
If a calibration has been passed, click this button to view a summary or a detailed Certificate of Calibration report. If the
calibration record has not been passed, i.e., the calibration has failed, GAGEtrak Lite will open the Calibration Failure Notice report.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Six: Calibrations

39

Calibrations – Measurements Tab
GAGEtrak Lite supports multiple reference standards on each test point, so that measurements that utilize a combination of
master standards can be accurately documented, and also supports multiple tolerances within a single calibration. This permits
accurate tolerance recordings for gages or instruments that support multiple plus and minus tolerances.
You can use this screen to compare the actual before and after measurements of the gage with the standards that you use to
calibrate the gage.

Field/Button

Description

Test Point Name
Test Point Type

GAGEtrak Lite copies the Test Point Names from the gage record.
Two types of calibration standards available: Variable ‘V’ or Attribute ‘A’. Select Variable for those standards that
have a value that you actually measure (such as 0.502 inches). Select Attribute for pass/fail or visual types of
checks. Selecting Attribute does not calculate accuracy of particular standard. The program auto-fills it from the
gage record, if entered, or you can select it here.
The program auto-fills the units of measurement from the gage record.
This field auto-fills from the gage record, but can be changed here.

Units
Decimals

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Six: Calibrations

40

Plus and Minus
Tolerance
Minimum,
Nominal and
Maximum
Before
After
Limited Use
Lower portion
of the form:
Standard,
Gage S/N,
Next Due Date
and NIST No.

The program auto-fills these values from the gage record.
The program auto-fills these values from the gage record.

Enter the actual measurement observed before you adjust the gage.
Enter the actual measurement observed after you adjust the gage.
Based on the gage’s accuracy compared to its calibration standard, use this box to restrict the gage to limited use,
meaning that it shouldn’t be used for measurement of this particular range.
This grid stores information about the reference standard(s), which is important for traceability back to a specific
standard. Select from a list of available standards by clicking the Link Reference Standards button.
The list only includes gages that have an X in the Ref. Standard checkbox within the Gages -> Information tab.
A gage cannot be selected if it is past due for calibration.

Calibrations – Procedures Tab
In this screen, you can see any calibration procedures that are attached to the gage record; procedures are read-only in this
area. If you click the View button, the procedure will open in an external text editing program, such as Microsoft Word. To edit
procedure records within GAGEtrak Lite, go to Procedures from the main menu.

Calibrations – Attachments Tab
This form allows you to attach files (in various formats) to the calibration record. To add an attachment, click the New Record
icon
and then browse to and select the desired file. The Path field will be automatically populated; enter an appropriate
Description. The application will use the registered application for that extension to determine what application will open the
attached file. Verify that all users of this application have the ability to view the contents of this file; this includes both access to
the directory where this file is stored and having sufficient network security rights to open this file.
To view or print an attachment, click the View button; to delete an attachment, click the Delete icon.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Six: Calibrations

41

Chapter Seven: Reports
GAGEtrak Lite includes a variety of standard reports. The Report Viewer runs in a separate window, so you can view a report
while simultaneously accessing records in GAGEtrak Lite. From the main menu, select Reports.
In the Report Viewer window, either click Tools or the application icon
same functions.
Option

. These two areas provide access to some of the

Description
Open a report; clicking the Open Reports icon displays the Report Selector window.
With a report open, click the Output icon to save the report as a file. Name the report, select an output format, choose a
location in which to save the file and then click Export.

The Output command allows you to transmit reports to PDF, Microsoft Excel, TIFF, plain text and HTML. Outputting to an Excel
spreadsheet is the great option to choose if you want to manipulate the data outside of GAGEtrak Lite. Choose PDF to retain
report formatting; others would be able to print (but not edit) this report as long as they have the free Adobe Reader.
Selecting Email Report will open a window allowing you to specify file format and email subject, text and recipients. When
entering multiple email addresses, separate them with a semicolon.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Seven: Reports

42

To enable Touch Screen mode, check the associated checkbox; this option increases the size of items on forms for easier
use on touch screen devices.

In the Application Settings section, click the Email Settings icon; in the Email Settings window, enter the information as
described here. Once finished, click OK to save the settings and close the window.
Email Method – select protocol for sending email between servers
SMTP Server – enter name of server
From Email – enter your email address
Remote Port – check with your System Administrator for an acceptable port number
Use Authentication – this is the process of identifying an individual, usually based on a user name and password
Test Settings to Email – performs validity of information entered in email setup; enter an email address and then click the
Send Test Email button.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Seven: Reports

43

Open the About window to see general, database, license and system information:

Click Help to view the Help System. The Help System can be browsed by the table of contents or index or a broad search
can be done. The contents of the Help System are identical to that of the User Guide PDF file.

Open Reports
Either click the application icon and then navigate to Open -> Reports or click the Open icon in the Ribbon; the Report Selector
window appears:

The Report Browser tab is active by default. This tab shows the most commonly used reports. Access the All Reports tab to view
all reports. In the Report Browser tab, click on the desired Report Group in the left pane, click the name of the report you’d like to
view in the Reports pane and then click OK. The window will display a blank report page and a report filter.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Seven: Reports

44

Report Filter
Upon opening a report, the report filter may be minimized like this:

Click Report Filter and then click the pushpin icon

to keep the report filter open. To minimize it, click the pushpin icon again.

The report filter allows you to select a specific group of records for the report and the field options will change depending on the
report you selected. There are a few reports, such as the Calibration Due Listing report, that are time-based; which allow you
specify a From and To date range for selected criteria. All reports were designed using standard Windows True Type fonts.
The available fields in a filter vary depending on which report has been selected. Enter or select the desired criteria by which to
filter your report and then click Run. The image below shows that a report will be run for all active digital calipers 0-6.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Seven: Reports

45

Viewing Reports

After the report displays, you can use the vertical and horizontal scroll bars to view different parts of the report, or use the page
navigation buttons to view multiple pages of the report. Use the Zoom buttons on the menu to view more or less of the report.
The report toolbar contains common commands that you can use for reports. Each toolbar button is described below, pictured
from left to right here:

Field/Button

Description

Toggle Sidebar
Print
Copy
Find
Zoom Buttons
Fit Width
Fit Page
Single Page View and Multiple Page View
Continuous View

Open a side bar showing page thumbnails.
Print the report.
Copy the current report as formatted text.
Find specific text within the report; clicking Find will open a Find window.
Zoom out, zoom in or zoom to a specified percentage.
Zoom into the report to fit the width of the window.
Zoom out of the report to see a whole page at a time.
View a single page at a time or multiple pages at once.
Scroll from page to page within the report without having to use the Page/Down buttons.

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

Chapter Seven: Reports

46

First Page, Previous Page, Next Page,
Last Page, Backward, Forward
Refresh
Pan Mode
Selection Mode
Snapshot Mode

Navigate through the pages of the report.
Refresh the report view.
Pan through the report; if you are in Continuous View, you can pan through all pages.
This option allows you to select text from the report for the sake of copy/paste.
This option allows you to take screenshots of the report.

Report Descriptions
GAGE REPORTS
Report

Description

Gage Detail Report

Use this report to see a comprehensive gage report, including record details.

Gage Listing by Gage ID

This is a summarized listing.

OPEN CALIBRATION REPORT
Report
Description
Cal Due Listing by Due Date

This report will only list gages with statuses that are marked for inclusion within Settings -> Calibration.

CALIBRATION HISTORY REPORTS
Report
Description
Calibration Failure Notice

The calibration failure notice can be used as part of a corrective action notification or limited use report.
The notice provides displays details for each test point; including specific points or ranges that caused the
failed calibration.

Calibration History

To see a list of calibration history, select this report. Enter the dates for the time frame in question along
with any other filter criteria.

Certificate of Calibration
(summarized and detailed)

These calibration certificates prove that you’ve performed the proper calibrations and that the procedures
used meet/exceed certain minimum requirements. The two versions display in a slightly different format,
but provide the same information with the exception of Reference Type and Limited Use which are shown
only in the detailed version.

Standards Traceability

Use this report to provide traceability for your calibration and reference standards.

MISCELLANEOUS REPORT
Report
Description
Procedure Listing

GAGEtrak Lite User Guide

This report shows full procedure text.

Chapter Seven: Reports

47

Index
A

About.............................................................................................................................. 15
Application Settings.......................................................................................................... 13
Application Icon................................................................................................................................... 13

Attachments..................................................................................................................... 41
Automatic Numbering....................................................................................................... 26

C

Calibration Failure Notice................................................................................................... 39
Calibration Frequency........................................................................................................ 32
Calibration Reports........................................................................................................... 47
Calibrations...................................................................................................................... 36
Accounting........................................................................................................................................... 38
Attachments Tab.................................................................................................................................. 41
Certificate............................................................................................................................................ 39
Information Tab.................................................................................................................................... 37
Measurements Tab............................................................................................................................... 40
Procedures Tab.................................................................................................................................... 41
Results................................................................................................................................................. 38
Uncertainty.......................................................................................................................................... 39

Calibration Schedule......................................................................................................... 31
CalPro Procedure Database................................................................................................ 28
Certificate of Calibration.................................................................................................... 39
Certificate of Calibration Statement.................................................................................... 23
Change Database.............................................................................................................. 14
Current Connection.............................................................................................................................. 14
New Connection................................................................................................................................... 14

Cloning Gages.................................................................................................................. 30
Cloning Procedures........................................................................................................... 28
Create Test Points............................................................................................................. 35

D

Date Formats.................................................................................................................... 25
Details View..................................................................................................................... 17
Drop-down Lists............................................................................................................... 21
Due Date......................................................................................................................... 29

E
F
G

Email Report.................................................................................................................... 42
Email Settings.................................................................................................................. 43
Exporting Records............................................................................................................. 19

Failure Notice Statement................................................................................................... 23
Filtering Records............................................................................................................... 19
Filtering Reports............................................................................................................... 45
Find and Replace.............................................................................................................. 20

Gage ID........................................................................................................................... 29
Gage Reports................................................................................................................... 47
Gages
Calibration Schedule Tab...................................................................................................................... 31
Cloning................................................................................................................................................ 30
Information Tab.................................................................................................................................... 29
Procedures Tab.................................................................................................................................... 36

Gage Status............................................................................................................... 26, 29
Grid View......................................................................................................................... 18
Exporting Records................................................................................................................................ 19
Filtering Records.................................................................................................................................. 19
Grouping Records................................................................................................................................ 18
Sorting Records................................................................................................................................... 18

Grouping Records............................................................................................................. 18

H

Help Menu....................................................................................................................... 15
About................................................................................................................................................... 15
Help..................................................................................................................................................... 15

Help System..................................................................................................................... 15

I

Insert Object.................................................................................................................... 23
Installation......................................................................................................................... 6
How to Install......................................................................................................................................... 6
How to Uninstall................................................................................................................................... 11
If Installation Fails................................................................................................................................. 11

L
M
N
O
P

License Registration.......................................................................................................... 11
Link Reference Standards.................................................................................................. 34

Master Tabs..................................................................................................................... 16
Measurements.................................................................................................................. 40

Navigation Menu............................................................................................................... 15
NIST Number................................................................................................................... 30

Open Report.............................................................................................................. 42, 44
Output Report.................................................................................................................. 42

Paste Logo....................................................................................................................... 23
Pop-up Calendars............................................................................................................. 21
Procedure Report.............................................................................................................. 47
Procedures
Attach to Gage..................................................................................................................................... 36
CalPro Procedure Database.................................................................................................................. 28
Cloning................................................................................................................................................ 28
Procedure Text Tab.............................................................................................................................. 27
Used in Calibrations............................................................................................................................. 41

Procedure Text................................................................................................................. 27

R

Record Navigation Bar....................................................................................................... 17
Record View Options......................................................................................................... 17
Details View......................................................................................................................................... 17
Grid View............................................................................................................................................. 18

Reference Standard.................................................................................................... 29, 34
Registration...................................................................................................................... 11
Rename Gage................................................................................................................... 31
Rename Procedure............................................................................................................ 28
Reports........................................................................................................................... 42

Calibration Reports............................................................................................................................... 47
Email Report........................................................................................................................................ 42
Filter Report......................................................................................................................................... 45
Gage Reports....................................................................................................................................... 47
Open Report.................................................................................................................................. 42, 44
Output Report...................................................................................................................................... 42
Procedure Report................................................................................................................................. 47

Report Viewer................................................................................................................... 42
Ribbon............................................................................................................................ 16

S

Settings........................................................................................................................... 23
Automatic Numbering Tab.................................................................................................................... 26
Information Tab.................................................................................................................................... 23

Shortcut Keys................................................................................................................... 22
Skip Date Direction..................................................................................................... 25, 32
Skip Dates....................................................................................................................... 25
Skip Days......................................................................................................................... 25
Sorting Records................................................................................................................ 18
Status....................................................................................................................... 26, 29
System Requirements.......................................................................................................... 6

T

Test Points
Create Test Points................................................................................................................................ 35

Tolerance......................................................................................................................... 34
Tools Menu...................................................................................................................... 16
Trigger Code..................................................................................................................... 11

U

Uncertainty...................................................................................................................... 39

